
Page 1 of 3 

 

 

 

 

  RESOLUTION NO. ___________  

 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING A FOUR-

YEAR EXTENSION TO THE “CONTRACT TO PROVIDE 

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND PROCESSING SERVICES 

AND OPERATION OF THE TRANSFER STATION” BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF KEY WEST AND WASTE MANAGEMENT OF 

FLORIDA, INC. (WMI); AUTHORIZING THE CITY 

MANAGER TO EXECUTE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS UPON 

ADVICE AND CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; 

PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE  

 

 

WHEREAS,  on May 6, 2014, the City Commission awarded the bid 

of Waste Management Inc. (WMI) of Florida in response to ITB 14-

009, and on June 25th, 2014 a Contract was executed for the 

collection, transfer and disposal of solid waste and recyclable 

materials and transfer station operation to be effective January 

1, 2015; and 

 

WHEREAS,  in Resolution No. 14-254, the City Commission 

approved a First Amendment to Contract, and in Resolution No. 16-

048 the City Commission approved a Second Amendment to Contract 

and in Resolution 21-259 the City Commission approved a contract 

amendment request to become effective January 1, 2022; and 

 



Page 2 of 3 

 

 

WHEREAS, the City’s contract with Waste Management is 

eligible for up to two renewals for an additional four years each, 

pursuant to Section 1.3 of the current contract, and City staff 

recommends exercising the first renewal option, upon the terms and 

conditions as the original contract, including amendments, to 

become  effective January 1, 2022. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Section 1: That the City Commission hereby approves a 

four-year renewal (first of up to two four-year renewals) pursuant 

to Section 1.3 of the “Contract to Provide Solid Waste Collection 

and Processing Services and Operation of the Transfer Station” 

between the City and Waste Management of Florida, Inc., including 

amendments. 

 

Section 2: That the City Manager is authorized to execute 

any necessary documents to effectuate this renewal, upon advice 

and consent of the City Attorney. 

 



Page 3 of 3 

 

 

Section 3:  That this Resolution shall go into effect 

immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by 

the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the 

Commission.  

 

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held 

this _______ day of ______________, 2021. 

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the 

Commission on ___________day of ___________, 2021. 

Filed with the Clerk on _______________________, 2021. 

  Mayor Teri Johnston   ________ 

  Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman  ________ 

  Commissioner Gregory Davila ________ 

  Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover ________ 

  Commissioner Clayton Lopez ________ 

  Commissioner Billy Wardlow ________ 

  Commissioner Jimmy Weekley ________ 

 

 

     _____________________________ 

     TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_____________________________ 

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK 

 


